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Notes:

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

The Zero Point is the front of the stem at underside of deck at the sheer.
The (fore-&-aft) centreline is marked c/line. 
Offsets are measured about centreline.
Heights are measured above or below (marked “-”) the dwl.
Positions are measured forward and aft (marked “-”) of the Zero Point. 
Offsets on diagonals are measured along the diagonal.
Waterlines are marked “wl” followed by their height.
Buttock lines are marked “b” followed by their offset.
Diagonals are marked “d” followed by their height on the centreline and then their angle to it.
All offsets are to inside ofskin unless otherwise noted.
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Underbevel = 6

451

Underbevel = 6

Lid

Lid

No lid

Join ply down centreline (butt
straps under, between frames)

Bond 20 x 20 cleat to fwd face of
bulkhead to take bunk top;  top of
cleat at dwl +115

Bond 20 x 20 cleat to fwd face of
bulkhead to take outer part of bunk
top;  top of cleat at dwl +115
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9mm ply strips bonded under bunk top

Line of aperture in bunk top

Use ply cut out of
aperture as lid.  Cut
Ø30 finger hole.
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Position Offset of top
face at dwl +124

Offset of bottom
face at dwl +115

Offsets to give shape of bunk top edges
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